Financial derivatives (assets) Fair value through profit or loss 3 547 Fair value through profit or loss 3 547

Shares and holdings Available for sale 461 Fair value through profit or loss 461

Deposits from customers Amortised cost -9 669 046 Amortised cost -9 669 046

Liabilities created on issuance of
securities Amortised cost -1 272 655 Amortised cost -1 272 655

Amortised cost (hedging) -204 442 Amortised cost (hedging) -204 442

Financial derivatives (liabilities) Fair value through profit or loss -11 860 Fair value through profit or loss -11 860

Unused credit, financial gurantees
and loan commitments ¹ Amortised cost 0 Amortised cost 0

¹ Unused credit, financial gurantees and loan commitments are contigent liabilities.

2.6.1.3 Classification and measurement of financial instruments
The tables below show the measurement category and book value of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 39 and
IFRS 9 at the time of transition.

24

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 20
18

NotesKLP BANKEN AS

NOTE GROUP

FIGURES
IN NOK

THOUSANDS

Carrying amount
according to IAS 39

31 December 2017

Change as a
result of

reclassification

Change as a
result of

revaluation

Carrying amount
according to IFRS 9

1 January 2018

FINANCIAL ASSETS

AMORTISED COST

Receivables from central banks 45 140 0 0 45 140

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions 1 286 096 0 0 1 286 096

Loans to and receivables from customers 26 237 466 0 -3 542 26 233 924

Loans to and receivables from customers (hedging) 4 525 316 0 0 4 525 316

Total effect at amortised cost 32 094 018 0 -3 542 32 090 476

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

A Loans to and receivables from customers 2 759 018 0 0 2 759 018

Financial derivatives 91 394 0 0 91 394

B Shares and holdings 461 0 0 461

Total effect on fair value through profit or loss 2 850 873 0 0 2 850 873

Total financial assets 34 944 891 0 -3 542 34 941 349

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

AMORTISED COST

Deposits from customers 9 669 046 0 0 9 669 046

Liabilities created on issuance of securities 20 798 792 0 0 20 798 792

Liabilities created on issuance of securities (hedging) 2 125 483 0 0 2 125 483

Total effect at amortised cost 32 593 321 0 0 32 593 321

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial derivatives 188 103 0 0 188 103

Total effect on fair value through profit or loss 188 103 0 0 188 103

Total financial liabilities 32 781 424 0 0 32 781 424

2.6.1.4 Reconciliation of the book value of financial assets between IAS 39 and IFRS 9
The KLP Banken Group has carried out a review of the business model for the management of financial assets and an analysis
of their cash flow characteristics. Please see note 2.6.2 for more detailed information on the new classification requirements
under IFRS 9.

The table below reconciles the carrying amounts for financial assets from previous measurement categories under IAS 39
against the new measurement categories at the transition to IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018:

[…]

financial statements and the company
accounts. In the company accounts,

these loans will be made with a view both
to receiving the contractual cash flows
and to resale, so they are measured at fair
value with value changes through other
comprehensive income. In the consolida-
ted accounts, these loans will be included
in a business model where the intention
is to own the loan throughout its life in
order to receive the contractual cash
flows, and they are measured at amortised

cost. Outstanding loans that have not
been acquired with a view to resale either
in the company or the consolidated
accounts, but only with a view to receiving
contractual cash flows, are measured at
amortised cost.

For the classification and measurement
of financial liabilities, there are no signi-
ficant changes for the company/group.

25

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 20
18

NotesKLP BANKEN AS

NOTE
KLP BANKEN
FINANCIAL ASSETS

FIGURES
IN NOK

THOUSANDS

Carrying amount
according to IAS 39

31 December 2017

Change as a
result of

reclassification

Change as a
result of

revaluation

Carrying amount
according to IFRS 9

1 January 2018

AMORTISED COST

Receivables from central banks 45 140 0 0 45 140

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions 673 121 0 0 673 121

C Loans to and receivables from customers 9 990 176 -9 990 176 0 0

Loans to and receivables from customers (hedging) 169 467 0 0 169 467

Total effect at amortised cost 10 877 904 -9 990 176 0 887 728

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

A Fixed-income securities 1 317 592 0 0 1 317 592

Financial derivatives 3 547 0 0 3 547

B Shares and holdings 461 0 0 461

Total effect on fair value through profit or loss 1 321 600 0 0 1 321 600

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

C Loans to and receivables from customers 0 9 990 176 -3 383 9 986 793

Total effect on fair value through other
comprehensive income 0 9 990 176 -3 383 9 986 793

Total financial assets 12 199 504 0 -3 383 12 196 121

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

AMORTISED COST

Deposits from customers 9 669 046 0 0 9 669 046

Liabilities created on issuance of securities 1 272 655 0 0 1 272 655

Liabilities created on issuance of securities (hedging) 204 442 0 0 204 442

Total effect at amortised cost 11 146 143 0 0 11 146 143

FAIR VALUE WITH VALUE CHANGES THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial derivatives 11 860 0 0 11 860

Total effect on fair value through profit or loss 11 860 0 0 11 860
11 158 003 0 0 11 158 003

Total financial liabilities 11 158 003 0 0 11 158 003

NOTE A
Interest-bearing securities make up parts of the Bank’s liquidity reserve. The portfolio is managed and measured on a fair
value basis and has to be classified under IFRS 9 at fair value with changes in value through profit or loss.

NOTE B
The ‘Available for sale’ category which was used under IAS 39 will be discontinued in IFRS 9. At the transition to the new